

Case Nos. 2022-0407 and 2022-0424

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of Appeals
Tenth Appellate District
Court of Appeals Case No. 21AP-74

MACHELLE EVERHART, Individually and as Administrator
of the Estate of **TODD EVERHART**, Deceased

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

COSHOCTON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE MACHELLE EVERHART,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF TODD EVERHART, DECEASED**

David I. Shroyer (0024099)
Colley Shroyer & Abraham Co. LPA
536 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 228-6453
F: (614) 228-7122
dshroyer@csajustice.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

David H. Krause (0070577)
Thomas N. Spyker (0098075)
Reminger Co., L.P.A.
200 Civic Center Drive, Ste. 800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 228-1311
F: (614) 232-2410
dkrause@reminger.com
tspyker@reminger.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Joseph J. Mendiola, M.D.

Brant E. Poling (0046647)
Zachary R. Hoover (0097672)
Poling Law
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T (614) 737-2900
F (614) 737-2929
bpoling@poling-law.com
zhoover@poling-law.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Coshocton County Memorial Hospital and
Medical Services of Coshocton, Inc.*

Frederick A. Sowards (0046647)
Patrick F. Smith (0024997)
Poling Law
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T (614) 737-2900
F (614) 737-2929
fsowards@poling-law.com
psmith@poling-law.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*

David L. Lester (0021914)
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner, LLC
875 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 500
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
T (216) 916-7730
F (216) 916-7725
dlester@cruglaw.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Coshocton County Memorial Hospital and
Medical Services of Coshocton, Inc.*

Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)
G. Luke Burton (0098146)
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
T (513) 361-1200
F (513) 361-1201
Lauren.kuley@squirepb.com
Luke.burton@squirepb.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

Theodore M. Munsell (0022055)
Karen Cadiuex (0079240)
Carpenter, Lipps & Leland, LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 N. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T (614) 365-4100
F (614) 365-9145
munsell@carpenterlipps.com
cadiuex@carpenterlipps.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Linda
Magness,
M.D. and Coshocton Radiologists, Inc.*

Sean McGlone (0075698)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

**ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSITIONS OF LAW
AND CERTIFIED CONFLICT QUESTION** 7

 A. A Wrongful Death Action Is Governed Exclusively By Chapter 2125. 8

 1. *Koler* and *Klema* are still good law. 10

 2. Where statutes and rules incorporate the definition of
 “medical claim” from R.C. 2305.113, the statutes and
 rules specifically mention R.C. 2305.113. 11

 B. Wrongful Death Actions Are Separate And Distinct From
 Medical Negligence Actions. 12

 C. The Text Of The Wrongful Death Statute Does Not Allow For
 The Application Of The Statute Of Repose From R.C. 2305.113(C). 13

 D. This Court’s Prior Decisions Addressing The Medical Claim
 Statute Of Repose Do Not Require The Extension Of The Statute
 Of Repose To A Wrongful Death Claim. 14

 E. The Analysis Of A Wrongful Death Claim Should Focus On
 The Wrongful Death Statute. 16

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation, 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432,
71 N.E.3d 974 3-4, 16

Davis v. Mercy St. Vincent Medical Center, 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-21-1095,
2022-Ohio-1266 8

Everhart v. Coshoccon County Memorial Hospital, 10th Dist. No. 12AP-75,
2013-Ohio-2210 3

Everhart v. Coshoccon Cnty. Mem. Hosp., 2022-Ohio-629, 186 N.E.3d 232 6, 11, 15-16

Ewing v. UC Health, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-210390, 2022-Ohio-2560 8

Gallimore v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr., 67 Ohio St. 3d 244, 617 N.E.2d 1052 (1993) 8

Karr v. Sixt, 146 Ohio St. 527, 67 N.E.2d 331 (1946) 8

Keaton v. Ribbeck, 58 Ohio St. 2d 443, 391 N.E.2d 307 (1979) 8

Klema v. St. Elizabeth's Hosp., 170 Ohio St. 519, 166 N.E.2d 765 (1960) 8-11, 14

Koler v. St. Joseph Hospital, 69 Ohio St.2d 477, 432 N.E.2d 821 (1982) 9-11

Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine, Admr., 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601 (1908) 9

St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Ry. Co. v. Craft, 237 U.S. 648,
59 L. Ed. 1160, 35 S. Ct. 704 (1915) 9

State v. Droste, 83 Ohio St.3d 6, 1998-Ohio-182, 697 N.E.2d 620 13

Thomas v. Freeman, 79 Ohio St.3d 221, 680 N.E.2d 997 (1997) 13

Thompson v. Wing, 70 Ohio St.3d 176, N.E.2d 917 (1994) 9-10

Wilson v. Durrani, 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448 13-15

Wilson v. Mercy Health, 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2021-T-0004, 2021-Ohio-2470 10

Wood v. Lynch, 10th Dist. No. 20AP289, 2022-Ohio-1381 8

Statutes

R.C. Chapter 2125 8, 10, 12-13, 15

R.C. 2125.01 7

R.C. 2125.02 11-12, 14

R.C. 2125.02(D)(1) 13

R.C. 2125.02(D)(2) 13, 15

R.C. 2305.03 14

R.C. 2305.03(A) 14

R.C. 2305.10(C) 14

R.C. 2305.11 10

R.C. 2305.113 9-11, 14

R.C. 2305.113(A) 14

R.C. 2305.113(C) 3, 6-8, 11-16

R.C. 2743.43 11

R.C. 2743.43(A) 11

Rules

Civ. R. 10(D)(2) 15

Civ. R. 10(D)(2)(a) 10-11

Evid. R. 601 11

Evid. R. 601(B)(5) 11

Other Authorities

136 Ohio Laws 2811 11
